that are conservative compared to financial covenants applicable to the credit facilities.  In addition, a portion of the Fund’s short
and long-term credit facilities remain undrawn.  Management measures liquidity risk through comparisons of current financial
ratios with financial covenants contained in the credit facility agreement.  Management believes the Fund has the resources to
meet obligations as they come due in 2009.

Interest Rate Risk and Sensitivity

The Fund’s indebtedness in respect of its credit facility bears interest at floating rates based on the bank’s Canadian prime rate, at
short term banker’s acceptance rates or at US LIBOR, which may be negatively impacted by increases in interest rates resulting in
increased interest expense.  If interest rates decrease, interest expense would be reduced. The Fund manages its interest rate risk
through credit facility negotiations and by identifying upcoming credit requirements based on strategic plans.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis to changes in market interest rates and their potential annual impact on the
Fund as at December 31, 2008, assuming a combined outstanding bank indebtedness and long-term debt balance of $59.2 million.

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars) + 1.00% - 1.00%

 Increase (decrease) in interest expense $   592 $   (592)
 Increase (decrease) in net earnings before income tax and non-controlling interest (592)  592

Credit Risk

Liquor Stores Income Fund   2008 Management’s Discussion and Analysis - 17 -

The Fund’s financial assets that are exposed to credit risk consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable.
The Fund maintains its cash and cash equivalents with a major Canadian chartered bank. The Fund, in its normal course of
operations, is exposed to credit risk from its wholesale customers in Alberta whose purchases represent approximately 5% of the
Fund’s sales.  Risk associated to accounts receivable is mitigated by credit management policies.  Historically, bad debts from